Agenda - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Llinos Madeley

Meeting date: 18 October 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Private Pre-meeting
(09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 Proceedings
(09.30 - 13.00)

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care
Owain Lloyd, Deputy Director - Childcare, Play and Early Years Division
Tracy Hull, Legal Services

In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the order of consideration for
Stage 2 proceedings will be: Sections 1 to 13; Long title.

Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings are available on the Bill page.

There will be break at an appropriate time through the proceedings

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21394

3.1

3.2

3.3

Paper to note
(13.00)

Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Education Outcomes - Welsh
Government response to the Committee's report
(Pages 1 - 20)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-18 - Paper to note 1

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-821
Reintroduce educational support funding for MEAS and the TES to local
authorities

(Page 21)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-18 - Paper to note 2

Letter from Owen Smith MP - Related to inconsistencies by WJEC in marking
(Pages 22 - 34)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-18 - Paper to note 3

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the whole of the meeting on 24 October
(13.00)



CYPE(5)-28-18 - Paper to note 1

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg Age nda Item 3 | 1

Cabinet Secretary for Education \,/g‘ ﬂ 7~
s~
e\

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P/KW/3256/18

Lynne Neagle AM Llywodraeth Cymru
Chair of the Children, Young People an
[...]
Accept

As part of budget scrutiny we already provide the CYPE Committee with budget tables at BEL level and from 2018-19 the Draft
Budget is also published at BEL level, something which we will continue to do for the rest of the Government term.

Our education BELs are clear to see and the additional funding we provide as part of our commitment to invest an additional £100
million to raise standards over this term is held exclusively within its own BEL, the Raising School Standards BEL. A breakdown is
being prepared for the Committee as part of our budget scrutiny evidence submission, this will also include information on 2019-20.

In respect of the Local Government and Public Services MEG, funding provided to Local Government through the Settlement




0z abed yoed

18

Revenue Support Grant is unhypothecated. We publish annually our Standard Spending Assessments and Indicator Based
Assessments (IBAs) to show how the Revenue Support Grant is calculated but we also make very clear that these assessments
are not spending targets. The Settlement is unhypothecated and the IBAs are our assessment of the relative need to spend across
all authorities and across all services and include an assumption on future Council Tax income. It would be incorrect to show any
hypothecation within the Settlement support. Separately we do publish information on Local Authority Budgeted Expenditure on
Schools and outturn data and we will continue to do this.




CYPE(5)-28-18 - Paper to note 2

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru Agenda ltem 3.2

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau

National Assembly for Wales
Petitions Committee

Lynne Neagle AM

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 TNA

10 October 2018

Dear Lynne

Petition P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding for MEAS and the
TES to local authorities

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition, which was submitted by
UNISON Neath Port Talbot, most recently at our meeting on 25 September.

At the meeting, Members agreed that | should write to you to share details of this
petition ahead of your upcoming scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget for
2019/20.

Further information about the petition and the Petitions Committee’s
consideration of it to date, is available on the Assembly’s website at:

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=22257&0
pt=0

The Committee also agreed to share with the petitioners a copy of your report
into the Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority
Ethnic Children.

Please contact the clerking team at SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales if you
would like any further information.

Yours sincerely
‘gddug‘éu@k&s

David J Rowlands AC/AM
Cadeirydd/Chair

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
t SeneddDeisebau@cynulliad.cymru SeneddPetitions@assemblywales

www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddDeisebau VR@Q% rﬁ)@ggeazgenedd%titions
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565



http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22257&Opt=0
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22257&Opt=0
mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

CYPE(5)-28-18 - Paper to note 3

Agenda Iltem 3.3

Owen Smith MP

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A 0AA

[ £

Lynne Neagle AM

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA
Our Ref: CB/OS6362

28 September 2018

Dear Lynne,
Y Pant School, Cowbridge Road, Talbot Green, Pontyclun, CF72 8YQ

| have recently been contacted by the head at Y Pant School here in Pontypridd
regarding a number of errors made by the WJEC and the impact this has had upon
students and their families.

Given the remit of your committee, | thought you might be interested in the problems
encountered by Y Pant; which is unlikely to be confined to just one particular school
or one local authority area.

Copies of my correspond
[...]
e resulted in this error going unnoticed within our organisation?

¢ How many more mistakes have occurred which have impacted on pupils lives?
Indeed an older sibling of the pupil involved saw her mark change on a remark.

This had a direct effect on the university she now attends.

WIJEC has the monopoly as an exam board in Wales. Yet again we are disappointed with
the service and dismayed at their neglect of procedures and management of this error.

This is an organisation in which the nation’s educators, children, and their parents, have

to put their trust. Currently that trust is not there.

['await your response and wish to advise that I am also forwarding a copy of this letter to

the Cabinet Secretary for Education.

Yours faithfully

b

4\’*(1 i1 ()
‘_ - Lt ,A\__j

e

Mrs. B. Cheetham
Headteacher

BYW TRWY DDYSGU LIVING THROUGH LEARNING




	Agenda
	3.1 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Education Outcomes - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report
	3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding for MEAS and the TES to local authorities
	3.3 Letter from Owen Smith MP - Related to inconsistencies by WJEC in marking





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 October 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 13.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5099 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, Older People 

and Social Care 

Tracy Hull, Welsh Government 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/134efaaa-cdea-4354-8ca5-edcf08ead782?autostart=True


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee, there were no apologies.  

1.2 Under Standing Order 17.24 Hefin David AM declared his daughter benefitted 

from the Childcare Offer.  

2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 Proceedings  

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

Amendment 36 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

 Julie Morgan   

 Hefin David  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 36 was not agreed. Michelle Brown was not present. 

 

Amendment 3 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Lynne Neagle  

 Dawn Bowden   

 Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  



 Suzy Davies  

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

Amendment 3 was not agreed. Michelle Brown was present but did note 

vote.  

 

Amendment 4A (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Michelle Brown Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 4A was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 4 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 4 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 5 (Llyr Gruffydd) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing 22.66(i) 

 

Amendment 19 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 



Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 19 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 20 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 20 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 37 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 37 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 6 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 



Llyr Gruffydd Lynne Neagle  

 Dawn Bowden   

 Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Suzy Davies  

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

 Michelle Brown  

Amendment 6 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 11 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i) 

 

Amendment 21 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Michelle Brown Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 21 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 12 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 13 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 14 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



Amendment 15 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 16 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 7 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Lynne Neagle  

 Dawn Bowden   

 Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Suzy Davies  

 Janet Finch-Saunders   

 Michelle Brown  

Amendment 7 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 17 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 38 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 38 was not agreed. 



 

Amendment 39 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 39 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 18 (Huw Irranca-Davies)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Lynne Neagle Michelle Brown  

Hefin David Janet Finch-Saunders  

Julie Morgan  Suzy Davies  

Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 18 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 22 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 



accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 22 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 23 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Michelle Brown Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 23 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 24 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Michelle Brown Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 24 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 25 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  



As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 25 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 8 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 8 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 40 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 40 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 9 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  



As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 9 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 41 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 41 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 42 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 42 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 26 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Michelle Brown Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  



 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 26 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 27 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 27 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 28 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 28 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 29 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  



Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 29 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 30 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 30 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 1 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 2 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 43 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 43 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 31 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 



In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 31 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 10 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 10 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 32 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 32 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 33 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 



In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 33 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 34 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 34 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 35 (Janet Finch-Saunders) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 35 was not agreed. 

 



Amendment 44 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 44 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 45 (Suzy Davies) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 46 (Suzy Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Suzy Davies  Lynne Neagle  

Janet Finch-Saunders  Dawn Bowden   

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 46 was not agreed. 

 

 

2.2 The Chair confirmed that all sections and schedules of the Bill have been deemed 

agreed, completing Stage 2 proceedings. 

 

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for clarity on who is registered to 

provide childcare.  

 



3 Paper to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

3.1 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Education Outcomes - Welsh 

Government response to the Committee's report  

3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-821 Reintroduce 

educational support funding for MEAS and the TES to local authorities  

3.3 Letter from Owen Smith MP - Related to inconsistencies by WJEC in marking  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the whole of the meeting on 24 October  

4.1 The Motion was agreed  


